STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WORKSHOP SESSION—OFFICE OF STATEWIDE INITIATIVES

September 5, 2001

ITEM  11

SUBJECT

PROPOSED RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO AMEND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERISTY OF CALIFORNIA TO ADD ADDITIONAL TIME TO COMPLETE AN ON-GOING STUDY ON BEACH USE VALUE AT SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BEACHES.

discussion

The State Water Resources Control Board, in cooperation with other state (Department of Fish and Game, Santa Monica Bay Restoration Foundation) and federal (National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, US Minerals Management Service) agencies, is funding a study by the University of California. The study will estimate the value to the public of beach recreation and the effect of water pollution on this value. The result of this study will be a system that assists state and regional board staff in estimating the value of a visitor-day at the beach as a function of changes in water quality.

State and regional board staff could use the beach valuation system for the following purposes: 

· Providing a basis for Administrative Civil Liabilities (ACL) for sewage spills and other actions resulting in beach closures. The dollar value of beach recreation represents the loss to the public when they cannot use the beach.

· Assisting state and regional boards in reaching decisions on actions that impose costs on dischargers. An estimate of the dollar value of improved conditions at beaches is useful for comparison with the cost of water treatment or other practices needed to achieve this improvement.

The UC-Berkeley research team has administered and collected the survey data, initiated analysis of the data, and is establishing the framework for the valuation software. However, they have fallen behind schedule due to sub-contractor delays and staffing changes. The additional time provided by this contract amendment will allow the research team to complete the tasks required under the contract. The funding agencies agree that a contract amendment is important for the completion of the study.

A previous amendment to the contract (Resolution 2000-009) is attached as additional background information.

Policy issue

Should the SWRCB adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or designee to amend the contract with the University of California to extend the study an additional 3 months?

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed amendment is to add time only and therefore the maximum amount of the SWRCB agreement remains $291,010.

RWQcb impact

The results of the study are applicable to beaches with similar characteristics to those visited by members of the survey panel. These beaches are primarily in Regions 4, 8, and 9.

Staff recommendation

The SWRCB should adopt the attached draft resolution.

DRAFT    8/20/01

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2001-___

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TO AMEND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TO ADD TIME FOR THE COMPLETION

OF A SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BEACH VALUATION STUDY

WHEREAS:

1. Opportunities for beach recreation contribute significantly to the quality of life of many California residents and improve tourism and its associated economic benefits.

2. These opportunities are lost or degraded when beaches are contaminated as a result of water pollution.

3. Frequent beach closures reduce the quality of life of many California residents, particularly in southern California.

4. Estimates of the dollar value to the public of beach recreation and the effect of water pollution on this value will be useful to Regional Boards in setting liabilities for violations that result in beach closures. In addition, these values are useful for comparison with the costs of actions needed to reduce water pollution on beaches. 

5. The University of California requires additional time to complete a study to estimate the value of beach recreation and the effect of water pollution on this value.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board authorizes the Executive Director or designee to amend Agreement 7-107-210-0 with the University of California to add a 3 month (October 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001) extension to the Agreement.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 20, 2001.








____________________________

Maureen Marché

Clerk to the Board

